HAL Id: hal-01909614
Submitted on 31 Oct 2018
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

research includes design of acquisition nodes (antenna and receiver electronics)
for the mm-PEM to measure the IPD directly. Additionally, the calibrations
5G personal exposure meter 19
will be performed on a cylindrical or spherical phantom to study the effect of
body shadowing on the response of the designed mm-PEM and to design a
distributed exposure meter for the mm-waves.
Acknowledgements This work was supported by the Research Foundation - Flanders
(FWO-V) under grant agreement No G003415N. A.T. has received funding from the Euro-
pean Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation programme under the Marie Sk lodowska-
Curie grant agreement No 665501 with the FWO. A.T. is an FWO [PEGASUS]2 Marie
Sk lodowska-Curie Fellow.
References
1. A. Osseiran, F. Boccardi, V. Braun, K. Kusume, P. Marsch, M. Maternia, O. Queseth,
M. Schellmann, H. Schotten, H. Taoka, H. Tullberg, M.A. Uusitalo, B. Timus, M. Fall-
gren, Scenarios for 5G mobile and wireless communications: the vision of the metis
project, IEEE Communications Magazine 52(5), 26 (2014). DOI 10.1109/MCOM.2014.
6815890
2. D. Andreuccetti, R. Fossi, C. Petrucci. The 5G infrastructure public private partnership:
the next generation of communication networks and services. URL https://5g-ppp.
eu/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/5G-Vision-Brochure-v1.pdf. Accessed on (Feb. 01,
2018)
3. Z. Pi, F. Khan, An introduction to millimeter-wave mobile broadband systems, IEEE
Communications Magazine 49(6), 101 (2011). DOI 10.1109/MCOM.2011.5783993
4. T.S. Rappaport, S. Sun, R. Mayzus, H. Zhao, Y. Azar, K. Wang, G.N. Wong, J.K.
Schulz, M. Samimi, F. Gutierrez, Millimeter wave mobile communications for 5G cellu-
lar: It will work!, IEEE Access 1, 335 (2013). DOI 10.1109/ACCESS.2013.2260813
5. International Commission on Non-ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP), Guidelines
for limiting exposure to time-varying electric, magnetic, and electromagnetic fields (up
to 300 GHz), Health Phys. 74(4), 494 (1998)
6. J.F. Bolte, G. van der Zande, J. Kamer, Calibration and uncertainties in personal expo-

frequency exposure meter: Design, on-body calibration and study of body morphology,
Sensors 18(272) (2018). DOI 10.3390/s18010272
12. A. Thielens, L. Martens, W. Joseph, Can body-worn devices be used for measuring
personal exposure to mm waves?, Bioelectromagnetics 38(3), 239 (2017). DOI 10.1002/
bem.22036
20 J Infrared Milli Terahz Waves
13. R. Aminzadeh, A. Thielens, H. Li, C. Leduc, M. Zhadobov, G. Torfs, J. Bauwelinck,
L. Martens, W. Joseph, Personal Exposimeter for Radiation Assessment in Real En-
vironments in the 60-GHz Band, Radiation Protection Dosimetry 176(3), 316 (2017).
DOI 10.1093/rpd/ncx012
14. B. Thors, D. Colombi, Z. Ying, T. Bolin, C. Törnevik, Exposure to rf emf from array
antennas in 5G mobile communication equipment, IEEE Access 4, 7469 (2016). DOI
10.1109/ACCESS.2016.2601145
15. A.R. Guraliuc, M. Zhadobov, R. Sauleau, L. Marnat, L. Dussopt, Near-field user expo-
sure in forthcoming 5g scenarios in the 60 GHz band, IEEE Transactions on Antennas
and Propagation 65(12), 6606 (2017). DOI 10.1109/TAP.2017.2754473
16. M. Kojima, Y. Suzuki, C.Y. Tsai, K. Sasaki, K. Wake, S. Watanabe, M. Taki,
Y. Kamimura, A. Hirata, K. Sasaki, H. Sasaki, Characteristics of ocular temperature el-
evations after exposure to quasi- and millimeter waves (18-40 GHz), Journal of Infrared,
Millimeter, and Terahertz Waves 36(4), 390 (2015). DOI 10.1007/s10762-014-0142-4
17. J.X. Zhao, H.K. Zhang, D.G. Liu, D.Q. Lu, Millimeter-wave irradiation dosimetry for
cells cultured in petri dish, International Journal of Infrared and Millimeter Waves
25(10), 1439 (2004). DOI 10.1023/B:IJIM.0000047436.12820.50
18. M. Zhadobov, R. Sauleau, R. Augustine, C. Le Quément, Y. Le Dréan, D. Thouroude,
Near-field dosimetry for in vitro exposure of human cells at 60 GHz, Bioelectromagnetics
33(1), 55 (2012). DOI 10.1002/bem.20685
19. M. Zhadobov. Antenna/human body interactions in the 60 GHz band: state of

embourg (2006). URL http://www.unece.org/fileadmin/DAM/stats/gender/timeuse/
DataReports/How_is_the_time_of_Women_and_Men.pdf. Accessed on (Feb. 01, 2018)
23. J.B. Andersen, J.O. Nielsen, G.F. Pedersen, G. Bauch, J.M. Herdin, Room elec-
tromagnetics, IEEE Antennas and Propagation Magazine 49(2), 27 (2007). DOI
10.1109/MAP.2007.376642
24. J. Poutanen, J. Salmi, K. Haneda, V.M. Kolmonen, P. Vainikainen, Angular and shad-
owing characteristics of dense multipath components in indoor radio channels, IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 59(1), 245 (2011). DOI 10.1109/TAP.2010.
2090474
25. A.K. Fall, P. Besnier, C. Lemoine, M. Zhadobov, R. Sauleau, Design and experimental
validation of a mode-stirred reverberation chamber at millimeter waves, IEEE Trans-
actions on Electromagnetic Compatibility 57(1), 12 (2015). DOI 10.1109/TEMC.2014.
2356712
26. A.K. Fall, P. Besnier, C. Lemoine, M. Zhadobov, R. Sauleau, Experimental dosimetry
in a mode-stirred reverberation chamber in the 60-GHz band, IEEE Transactions on
Electromagnetic Compatibility 58(4), 981 (2016). DOI 10.1109/TEMC.2016.2550803
27. N. Chahat, M. Zhadobov, L.L. Coq, S.I. Alekseev, R. Sauleau, Characterization of the
interactions between a 60-GHz antenna and the human body in an off-body scenario,
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 60(12), 5958 (2012). DOI 10.1109/
TAP.2012.2211326
28. D.A. Hill, M.T. Ma, A.R. Ondrejka, B.F. Riddle, M.L. Crawford, R.T. Johnk, Aperture
excitation of electrically large, lossy cavities, IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic
Compatibility 36(3), 169 (1994). DOI 10.1109/15.305461
29. N. Chahat, M. Zhadobov, L.L. Coq, R. Sauleau, Wearable endfire textile antenna for
on-body communications at 60 GHz, IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters
11, 799 (2012). DOI 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2207698
5G personal exposure meter 21
30. N. Chahat, M. Zhadobov, R. Sauleau, Broadband tissue-equivalent phantom for ban ap-
plications at millimeter waves, IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques
60(7), 2259 (2012). DOI 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2195196
31. D. Andreuccetti, R. Fossi, C. Petrucci. An internet resource for the calculation of the
dielectric properties of body tissues in the frequency range 10 Hz - 100 GHz (1997). URL
data published by C.Gabriel et al. in 1996
32. D. Senić, C. Holloway, J. Ladbury, G. Koepke, A. Šarolić, in 2014 International Sympo-
sium on Electromagnetic Compatibility (2014), pp. 962–967. DOI 10.1109/EMCEurope.
2014.6931042
33. P. Besnier, C. Lemoine, J. Sol, in 2015 IEEE International Symposium on Electromag-
netic Compatibility (EMC) (2015), pp. 1223–1227. DOI 10.1109/ISEMC.2015.7256344
34. Schmid & Partner Engineering AG (SPEAG), Sim4Life Reference Manual (2017).
35. M. Zhadobov, N. Chahat, R. Sauleau, C. Le-Quement, Y.L. Drean, Millimeter-wave
interactions with the human body: state of knowledge and recent advances, Int J Microw